
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  
 
 Meeting to be held in Woodsley Community 

Centre, 64 Woodsley Rd, Woodhouse, Leeds LS3 
1DU  
Wednesday, 25th January, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people. 
 

Councillors:   
 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
J Pryor 
VACANCY 

- Headingley and Hyde Park; 
- Headingley and Hyde Park 

 
J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse; 
K Brooks - Little London and Woodhouse; 
A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

 
E Flint - Weetwood; 
C Howley - Weetwood; 
I Wilson - Weetwood; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by: Cassie Sivapalan, Tel: 0113 37 83136 

Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin 01137 37 89035 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES FROM 28TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th September 2022. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 
 

13 - 
24 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships regarding the Finance Update for the 
Inner North West Community Committee, including 
budget positions for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget, and the 2022/23 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget. 
 

25 - 
34 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the time and date of the next meeting 
is the 29th March 2023 at 6.00pm. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors  K Brooks, A Garthwaite, 
A Marshall-Katung, J Pryor and I Wilson 

 
 
 

14 Election of Chair  
 

Due to the absence of Councillor Walshaw, a nomination was sought to elect 
a Chair for the meeting.  A nomination was made and seconded on behalf of 
Councillor J Akhtar. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor J Akhtar be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for 
Agenda Item 10, Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report. 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Councillors Howley, Flint and Walshaw sent their apologies ahead of the 
meeting. 

20 Minutes - 6th July 2022  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 6th July 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

21 Open Forum  
 

There were no representations made by the public during the Open Forum. 
22 Highways  - Annual Improvement Consultation  
 

The report of the Executive Manager of Asset Management updated Members 
on the Annual Improvement Consultation for Highways.  

 
The Community Committee were informed of the following points: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 

 

 The consultation on next years’ programme closed on 2nd September. 
Lists of the proposed works had been provided to Councillors and 
Parish Councils at the start of July requesting comments. 

 Members were provided with an explanation of the Well-Managed 
Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice. 36 recommendations include: 
Lifecycle Plans, Inspections, Risk Management and Defect Repair. 

 Explanation of how the Highway Infrastructure Asset Management 
Strategy aligns with the corporate vision and contributes to the vision 
for Leeds. It was noted that key factors of the strategy in Regional 
Context, Sustainability and Climate Emergency and Communication 
and Engagement. 

 Funding allocations include City Region Sustainable T
[...]
th the older people who are most affected.  

 The cost of living was a running theme through the discussion, 
especially relevant to energy bills and how ‘Warm Spaces’ can 
be connected with specifically supporting older people. A 
Council Cost of Living report is to be circulated soon by the 
Chief Officer of Community Hubs, Welfare and Business 
Support. 
 

RESOLVED -  The Committee noted the report’s recommendations to 
consider the provision of local ageing friendly policies. 

24 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 

 

Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2022/23. 

Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 

The following was discussed: 

Members discussed the applications for funding that had been submitted.  
With regard to the application from Jungle Kids, Members were supportive of 
the application but suggested that there was some discussion with the 
applicant regarding alternative funding for future projects.   

The West Yorkshire Police Bumpy project had been agreed in principle, but a 
decision was also awaited regarding funding from the Outer North West 
Community Committee.  It was proposed to defer this until the December 
meeting. 

RESOLVED -  

(1)  That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(3)  That monitoring information of funded projects is noted. 
(4)  That details of the Youth Activity Fund position be noted. 
(5)  That details of the Small Grants & Skips budget be noted. 
(6)  That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(7)  That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 
(8)  That the following applications be approved: 

• .Your Backyard, Activities for Older People £2,487  
• Headingley Lit Fest- Poetry in Primary Schools £2,800 
• Jungle Kids- October Half Term £1,000.  
• Vineyard Church Food Pantry £2,767 
• Springbank Primary School – Storytelling Chair £810.60 
• The Elders Group – Cardigan Community Centre £2,000.00 

(9) That the following application be deferred: 
• WYP Bumpy Project 
 

25 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought to Members’ attention 
an update of the work which the Communities Team has been engaged in, 
based on the priorities identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Issues detailed in the report included an update on Children & Families; 
Health and Wellbeing; Cleaner Neighbourhoods,; Housing and Employment & 
Skills. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the report be noted. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The Committee noted that the date and time of the next meeting is 14th 
December at 6pm. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 

 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

(Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood) 

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                Tel: 07545604317 

 
Date:    25th January  2023                              For Information    

Inner North West Community Committee Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities 
Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 

Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 

Committees, Community Champions role
[...]
West Community Committee – Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2022/23 . 

  
Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 

area and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the 

funding to support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and 

equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a 

formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of 

an area. 

 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 

Community Committee will receive a new capital injection every 6 months. 

 

7. Each Community Committee has also been allocated a Community Infrastructure Levy 

budg
[...]
 would involve discussions with appropriate ward members. 

Where projects do not have support from the Community Committee and are not 

approved, applicants are offered further discussions and feedback if this is requested.  

 

11. In order to provide further assurance and transparency of all decisions made by the 

Community Committee, any projects that are not approved will be reported to a 

subsequent Community Committee meeting. 

 

Page 26



12. Sometimes urgent decisions may need to be made in between formal Community 

Committee meetings regarding the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity 

budgets, and also regarding the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to the Committee. Concurrently with the 

Committee, designated officers have delegated authority from the Director of 

Communities, Housing and Environment to take such decisions.   

 

13. The Community Committee has previously approved the following ‘minimum conditions’ 

in order to reassure Members that all delegated decisions would be taken within an 

appropriate governance framework, with appropriate Member consultation and only 

when such conditions have been satisfied: 

o consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members 

prior to a delegated decision being taken; 

o a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community 

committee elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of 

funds delegated by a community committee to individual wards, a majority of 

the ward councillors); and 

o details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to 

the next available community committee meeting for members’ information. 

The Committee is invited to review the conditions previously agreed and consider whether 
any amendments are required, prior to agreeing such conditions for operation in the 
forthcoming municipal year.  
 

14. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 

processes, financial regulations and audit requires the deadline for receipt of completed 

applications to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. Some 

applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice (DDN) following consultation 

with Members outside of the Community Committee meeting cycle. 

 

Wellbeing Budget Position 2022/23 

The total revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2022/23 was £94,030 for the 
Inner North West Community Committee. Table 1 shows a carry forward figure of 

£43,040.45which includes underspends from projects completed in2021/22. The total 

revenue funding available to the Community Committee for 2022/23  is therefore 

£102,087.42   

  

15. It is possible that some of the projects may not use their allocated spend. This could be 

for several reasons, including the project no longer going ahead, the project not taking 

place within the dates specified in the funding agreement, or failure to submit monitoring 

reports. Due to this the final revenue balance may be greater than the amount specified 

in Table 1. 

 

16. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is currently a remaining balance 

of £3,566.41 A full breakdown of the projects is listed in Table 1.  

 

Page 27



 

 

 

Table 1: Wellbeing Revenue 2022/23  
 

 
Covid Funding 21/22 £15,000 pot agreed £5,000 per ward  
 

Little London & Woodhouse Headingley & Hyde Park  Weetwood  

£500 Love in a Box    

£500  Woodsley Food Support  £500 Woodsley Food Support  £2,880 Asda Vouchers 

£424.08 Little London Christmas 
Event 

£1,000 Love in a Box  £250 Childrens Centre for 
Goody Bags for Ukrainian 
Children in LS16  

£65.57 Single Parent Event  £1,000 Hyde Park FC   

£119.50 Aprons for Little 
London Food Pantry  

£1,000 Caring Together  

£500  Rosebank Primary School  £1,000 OWLS   

 £500    Woodhouse Community 
Centre  

 

Balance: £ 2,825.57  Balance: £0.00 Balance: £1,870  

 

 £ 

INCOME:2022/23 £94,030 

Balance brought forward from previous year  £43,040.45 

TOTAL AVAILABLE: 2022/23 £102,087.42  
  

  

Ward Projects £ 

Small Grants and Skips £5,000 

Community Engagement £1,200 

YAF Summit  £1,200 

Christmas Lights  £12,500 

Community Heroes Event  £2,000 

ASB Dedicated Resource  £7,257.67  

Pedal Cycle Security  £5,840 

Meanwood Valley Partnership Christmas Lights  £1,500 

Engagement in Green Spaces  £4,500  

Hyde Park Unity Day  £5,000 

Woodhouse Moor Tennis  £1,480 

 Little London Family Funday  £2,500 

Jungle kids Easter  £1,000 

Jungle Kids May  £1,000 

Money Buddies  £26,376 

Woodsley Ladies Group  £11,000 

Jungle Kids Summer Holidays  £1,000 

Hyde Park FC  £3,000 

Ireland Wood Childrens Centre Summer Trip   £600 

West Yorkshire Police Otley Run Freshers Week Campaign  £3,000 

Your Backyard Activities for Older People  £2,487 

The Elders Connect Project  £2,000 

Totals £93,840.67 

 
 
Balance remaining (Total) 

£ 3,566.41 

Page 28



New Applications:  
 
 
LCC SEND Activity Day £1,000 per Community Committee with SEND School  
 
This project will fund a SEND Activity Day for pupils from all SEND Schools across 
Leeds, (INW CC Lighthouse School) organised by the Voice Influence & Change Team  
 
A one-day event hosted during the school day (10am till 2pm) at John Charles Centre for 
Sport (in the Bowls centre).  
 
The event will feature a range of activities / sports that students are able to try in a safe 
environment.  
 
Potential Activities:  

- Breeze activities  
- Disability Bikes (JCCS) 
- Bowls (JCCS) 
- Active Leeds / Disability Sports 
- West Leeds Activity Centre 
- Herd Farm  
- Short Break Providers  

 
LCC NorthWest ONE Family Services Team : 
 
Home Learning Project - £1,000   
 
This is an extension to the Home Learning Project originally funded in 2021- to build up 16 
new packs to loan out to families who have children with additional needs and also the 
creation of 8 additional packs aimed towards babies and children under 1. SEND in the under 
fives in the team’s reach area has increased significantly with over 24% of under fives being 
identified as having additional needs.  
 
Chatterbox Language Packs- £1,000 
 
This is an extension to the original project funded in 2021, the grant will  be used to enhance 
the provision available to children with additional needs. These needs are linked to autism, 
significant development delay and speech and language delay. The resources required are: 
Sensory resources, light up and musical resources to stimulate senses and sensory books 
which are specialist resources for children to explore using touch, feels, and smells.  
 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions (DDN) 

  None 

 

Monitoring Information 

 

17. As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have had funding approved by the 

Community Committee are required to provide update reports on the progress of their 

project. These reports are so that the Community Committee can measure the impact 

the project has had on the community and the value for money achieved. 

Page 29



 

18. Monitoring information will be provided for the next committee meeting. 

 
Youth Activities Fund Position 2022/23 

 
19. The total available for spend in Inner North West Community Committee in 2022/23 

including carry forward from previous year, was £26,519.23 

 

20. The Community Committee is asked to note that so far, a total of £18,750 has been 

allocated to projects, as listed in Table 2.  

 

21.  The Community Committee is asked to note that there is a balance of £1,270.72 in the 

Youth Activity Fund. A full breakdown of the projects is available on request.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 2: Youth Activities Fund 2022/23  
 

 
Income  

 
£ 

Carried forward from previous year 2021/22 £1,729.23 

New YAF budget allocation for2022/23  £24,790 

Schemes approved in previous year to be delivered this yea
[...]
s 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

27. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

Page 33



28. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

29. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
 
 
Conclusion 
 

30. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

Recommendations 
 

31. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Review of the minimum conditions (paragraph 13) 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 

f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

g. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	6 Minutes from 28th September 2022
	8 Update Report
	9 Finance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor I Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, E Flint, 
A Garthwaite, C Howley, A Marshall-
Katung and J Pryor 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no information exempt from the public press discussed at the 
meeting. 

29 Late Items  
 

Late Item of Business 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Appointment of Chair and Outside Bodies’. It was not 
possible to include this report in the agenda as published on 17th January 
2023, given that the election of Chair process did not take place until 18th 
January 2023 at the meeting of full Council. Also, it was deemed that it was 
appropriate for the matters detailed in the report to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Supplementary Information 
With the agreement of the Chair, supplementary information was circulated to 
Board Members ahead of and at the meeting in relation to agenda item 9, 
‘Title’, in the form of an additional Wellbeing application by the Leeds African 
Community Charity Trust regarding the Little London Food Pantry. 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
31 Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
32 Minutes from 28th September 2022  
 

That the minutes from the meeting held on the 28th September 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

33 Matters Arising  
 

The Chair noted that the Committee had not received a breakdown of the Age 
Friendly Leeds strategy by ward, as discussed in Agenda Item 23. 

34 Late Item - Appointment of Chair and Outside Bodies  



 

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

 

 
The Committee received the report of the City Solicitor which noted the 
appointment of Councillor I Wilson to the position of Chair to the Inner North 
West Community Committee for the remainder of the 2022/23 municipal year, 
as agreed at the 18th January 2023 meeting of Council. The report also invited 
the Committee to consider appointing to the vacant positions to outside 
bodies. 
 
Members felt that they had not been given the opportunity to determine the 
vacant positions and suggested that this be deferred until the next formal 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the appointment of Councillor I Wilson to the position of Chair of 
the Inner North West Community Committee be noted. 

 
b) That the decision to make appointments to the vacant positions to 

outside bodies shall be deferred.  
35 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed for a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
The Leeds 2023 Cultural Ambassadors for Weetwood and Little London & 
Woodhouse attended the Open Forum and shared information about the 
programme of work and answered questions regarding the year of culture. 
Each ward will have an event created by the Ambassador. The Weetwood 
event will be an inter-generational skillshare and community building event. 
The Little London and Woodhouse event will be a celebration of the colourful 
local community. The June to August 2023 event programme will be 
announced in the week commencing 1st February 2023, with the events being 
staggered so that attendees may attend multiple events.  
 
Local residents, Community Committee Members and the Leeds 2023 
Cultural Ambassadors discussed the following: 
 

 Councillor Pryor clarified that Leeds 2023 received seed funding from 
Leeds City Council, but it is not a Council run programme. 
 

 Legacy was noted as being a concern for Leeds City Council, Leeds 
2023 and local residents. Some events are hoped to become annual, 
as in the case of when Hull and Liverpool held Year of Culture events. 
 

 Work to promote Leeds 2023 outside of digital spaces thus far has 
included, in addition to the Ambassador programme, paper information 
available in shops and other local spaces. The Ambassadors noted 
the need to ensure paper communications and will need to consider 
non digital contact details. 



 

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

 

 

 One of the highlights of the wider Leeds 2023 programme included the 
recent opening ceremony, ‘The Awakening’ in January. 

 

 The rest of the year has events planned including: 
o A women and non-binary barn raising event called ‘Raise the 

WOW Barn’. 
o A Literature festival in February  
o The Leeds Children’s Day which was held annually until the 

1960’s will return this summer, and there is a hope it will once 
again become an annual event. 

o Meanwood Road community photography project  
o Numerous other small events 

 
The Chair then opened this part of the meeting to local residents in 
attendance, to raise any issues. Key issues highlighted included: 
 

 Councillor Garthwaite advised a local resident that the closure of 
Monument Moor will be temporary and is due to gas installations in the 
centre of Leeds, and a suggestion for clearer signage was noted. 
Further to this, Councillor Garthwaite explained that Monument Moor is 
currently waterlogged, and the on-going works may restore the surface 
as a by-product. 

 

 The theft of Yorkshire stone continues to be an issue across 
communities. Councillor Pryor informed the Committee of a chemical 
compound which has been trialled to track stolen slabs. Filling in 
cracks was advised as being an inefficient method to deter theft as it is 
costly and easily countered. Tarmac will continue to be used by the 
Council as  gaps in slabs pose a trip hazard to the public, as it is 
considered to be the most cost effective way forward.   
 

 A resident raised concern regarding the timeliness of enforcement of 
the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) on Ash Road. Councillor 
Pryor noted that a review is pending, and discussion is on-going 
regarding the need to extend the scheme to additional wards, such as 
additional areas in Headingley and Hyde Park.  

36 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought to Members’ attention 
an update of the work which the Communities Team has been engaged in, 
based on the priorities identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Some of the topics discussed by the Committee: 

 The Youth Summit was a success, with a climate session for young 
people being a highlight. The Committee considered methods for 
capturing youth engagement in climate issues, with a suggestion to 
invite the Voice and Influence team to a future meeting. 

 Children were put in mixed groups to talk with children from other 
schools during the Youth Summit, which produced good results.  



 

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

 

 The Localities Officer put forward a suggestion to visit schools as a part 
of the grant applications process for the Youth Activities Fund when 
that budget cycle is renewed, to include young people in the decision 
making process, and gauge what activities they would like to see 
coming forward in their area.  

 The Committee praised the awareness, knowledge and behaviour of 
the inner city young people, who do not have the same access to 
outdoor spaces as those in the outer areas. 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.  

37 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2022/23. 
 
Following publication of the agenda, a late application for consideration was 
published and distributed to members prior to the meeting. The application for 
consideration included a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for Leeds 
African Community Charity Trust – Little London Community Pantry Container 
Procurement. The Trust requested a grant of £29,100. 
 
The Localities Officer introduced the item and highlighted the following 
information: 

 The Wellbeing Budget Position 2022 / 23. The remaining available 
balance stood at £3,566.41 

 Covid Funding 21/22 remaining balance per ward being £2,825.57 - 
Little London and Woodhouse, £0 – Headingley and Hyde Park and 
£1,870 – Weetwood. 

 Youth Activities Fund Position 2022/23. The remaining available 
balance stood at £1,270.72. 

 Small Grants and Skips Budget 2022/23. There is a remaining 
available balance of £488.64. 

 The Capital Budget 2022/23 balance stands at £16,278.43. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 2022/23 balance 
stands at £125,826.44. 

 
The Committee received the following applications: 
 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Outcome 

LCC SEND 
Activity Day 

LCC Voice 
Influence and 
Change team 

All £1,000 Approved 

Home 
Learning 
Project 

 

LCC 
NorthWest 
ONE Family 
Services 
Team 

All £1,000 Approved 



 

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

 

Chatterbox 
Language 
Packs 

LCC 
NorthWest 
ONE Family 
Services 
Team 

All £1,000 Approved 

Little London 
Food Pantry 
Container 
Procurement 

Leeds 
African 
Community 
Charity Trust  

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

£29,100 
(Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy) 

Approved 

Bumpy 
project 

West 
Yorkshire 
Police 

  Deferred 

Banners and 
hoodies 

Youth 
Association 

Little London 
& 
Woodhouse  

£400 Approved 

Roof Repairs Woodhouse 
Community 
Centre 

Little London 
& 
Woodhouse 

£3575.40 Approved 

Equipment 
Storage 
Container 

Little London  
& 
Woodhouse 
Football Club 

Little London  
& 
Woodhouse  

£900 Approved 

 
The West Yorkshire Police Bumpy project was deferred again as the Outer 
North West Community Committee has postponed funding until the new 
financial year. 
 
The Committee discussed the impact that the cost-of-living crisis has had on 
local communities and services, particularly in regard to food pantries and 
how support can continue to be delivered through the Community 
Committee’s grants to improve local food security. There has been £125,000 
funded into infrastructure projects through the Committee’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy budget. 
 
The Committee praised the work of the Hyde Park Football Club, discussed 
previous work with them and how they can be supported into the future. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
The Committee noted: 
(1)  That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted (table 1 of the 
report). 
(2)  That monitoring information of funded projects is noted (paragraph 13 of 
the report).  
(3) That monitoring information of funded projects is noted (paragraph 27 of 
the report).  
(4)  That details of the Youth Activity Fund position be noted (table 2 of the 
report). 
(5)  That details of the Small Grants & Skips budget be noted (table 3 of the 
report). 



 

Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 

 

(6)  That details of the Capital Budget be noted (table 4 of the report).  
(7)  That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted (table 
5 of the report). 
(8)  That the following applications be approved, as detailed above. 

 LCC SEND activity day 

 Home Learning Project  

 Chatterbox Language Packs 

 Little London Food Pantry Container Procurement 

 Youth banners and Hoodies 
 Woodhouse Community Centre roof repairs 

 Little London  & Woodhouse Football Club  
(9) That the following application be deferred: 

 WY Bumpy Project 
38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: To note the date and time of the next meeting as 29th March 
2023 at 6.00pm. Venue TBC.  
 
The meeting concluded at 7.20pm. 
 
 


